# **ARKANSAS SENATE**

84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003

# **Amendment Form**

## Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 822

"TO CREATE THE BEVERAGE CONTAINER LITTER REDUCTION FEE PROGRAM; TO REDUCE LITTER, FACILITATE BEVERAGE CONTAINER RECYCLING, AND REQUIRE LABELING OF BEVERAGE CONTAINERS, TO REQUIRE PREPAYMENT FOR BEVERAGE CONTAINER DISPOSAL."

# Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 822.

Amend Senate Bill No. 822 as originally introduced:

Add Senator Critcher as a cosponsor of the bill

AND

Page 1, lines 15 through 17, delete "TO FUND GENERAL REVENUES; TO ALLOW THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY"

AND

Page 4, lines 15 and 16, delete "<u>eight cents (8¢)</u>" and substitute "<u>five cents</u> (<u>5¢</u>)"

AND

Page 7, line 14, delete "forty-five hundredths of a cent (0.45c)" and substitute "three-tenths of a cent (0.3c)"

AND

Page 7, line 20, delete "two and two-tenths of a cent (2.2c)" and substitute "one cent (1c)"

AND

Page 7, lines 22 and 23, delete "<u>fifteen hundredths of a cent (0.15¢)</u>" and substitute "<u>three hundredths of a cent (0.03¢)</u>"

AND

Page 7, lines 24 and 25, delete "two-tenths of a cent (0.2¢)" and substitute



### "three hundredths of a cent (0.03¢)"

#### AND

Page 7, delete line 26 and substitute the following: "the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality.

(c) The unredeemed fees shall be used to pay the administrative fee of the regional solid waste districts, the handling fee for the redemption centers, and the processing fees of the Department of Finance and Administration and the Department of Environmental Quality."

AND

Page 7, line 27, delete "(c)" and substitute "(d)"

AND

Page 7, line 31, delete "(d)" and substitute "(e)"

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and \_\_\_\_\_\_ By: Senator Madison EAN/VJF - 032420031518 **VJF772** Secretary